

No. 20-804

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOUSTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID BUREN WILSON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

KEITH A. GROSS
*250 Park Avenue
League City, TX 77573
(832) 932-5970*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8901
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. The Board’s history of corruption.....	3
B. Wilson’s speech and lawsuits	6
C. The censure.....	8
D. Proceedings below.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument	15
I. The Free Speech Clause protects elected officials from formal punishments for their extra- legislative speech.....	15
II. Wilson has stated a claim for a violation of his right to free speech	19
A. Formal censures adopted in exercise of official disciplinary powers are always punitive.....	21
1. Founding-era history	21
2. Modern practice.....	26
B. The censure here was especially punitive in that it revoked Wilson’s privileges of office.....	31
C. Because the censure was demonstrably punitive, Wilson has stated a claim.....	35
III. The censure is not protected by the government speech doctrine.....	36
IV. HCC’s remaining arguments are not persuasive	40
A. Affirming the judgment below will not stifle local political debate	40
B. The judgment below is consistent with history and tradition and implicates a very narrow range of official censures.....	42
Conclusion	45
Appendix A (bylaws prohibiting censures for speech).....	1a
Appendix B (bylaws establishing censure procedures).....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	35
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Bass v. Richards</i> , 308 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booher v. Board of Regents</i> , No. 2:96-cv-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998).....	33
<i>Butler v. Harrison</i> , 124 Ill. App. 367, (Ill. App. Ct. 1906)	44
<i>Cable News Network v. Trump</i> , No. 1:18-cv-2610 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2018)	39
<i>CC Distribs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	44
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21
<i>In re Cohn</i> , 139 N.E.2d 301 (Ill. 1956).....	26
<i>Ellins v. City of Sierra Madre</i> , 710 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	32
<i>Florida Bar v. Stein</i> , 471 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1985).....	26

Cases—continued

<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	18
<i>Gunter v. Morrison</i> , 497 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	20
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	20
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	27, 39, 40
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	39
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	18, 22
<i>Kirby v. Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	20
<i>LaFlamme v. Essex Junction Sch. Dist.</i> , 750 A.2d 993 (Vt. 2000)	44
<i>Mendocino Env't'l Center v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Millea v. Metro-North Railroad Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Mississippi Commission on Judicial Performance v. Brown</i> , 761 So. 2d 182 (Miss. 2000) (en banc).....	26

Cases—continued

<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	19, 20
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	27, 39, 40
<i>Phelan v. Laramie County Community College Board of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	21
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	38, 39
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	23
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)	28
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	20, 36
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	31
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	31
<i>Standard Computing Scale Co. v. Farrell</i> , 249 U.S. 571 (1919)	40
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	18
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	15

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , No. 4:17-cr-132 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2017)	4
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	32
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Walker v. Texas Divisions, Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	39
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	23
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Wilson v. Houston Community College System</i> , No. 17-71693 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Oct. 24, 2017)	7
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	3, 17

Constitutions, statutes, and rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	18
Const. of the Rep. of Texas art 1, §§ 14-15 (1836).....	18
Tex. Const. art 3, §§ 11, 21 (1876).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
D.C. Council, Rules of Organization and Procedures § 655	30

Constitutions, statutes, and rules—continued

Rule 45, Idaho Legislature	29
Rule 88, Rules of the City Council of Los Angeles	29
Town of Cary, N.C., <i>Policy Statement 164: Ethics</i> <i>Policy for Town Council</i> (Dec. 16, 2010).....	29

Legislative materials

4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794)	2, 24, 25, 26
4 Annals of Cong. 941 (1794).....	25
100 Cong. Rec. 15,948 (1954).....	43
100 Cong. Rec. 16,392 (1954)	43
H.R. Res. 1074, 116th Cong. (2020)	42
Oakland City Council Resolution No. 87,044.....	37
S. Res. 301, 83d Cong., 100 Cong. Rec. 16,392 (1954).....	43

Other authorities

Jenny Berg, <i>St. Cloud City Council Censures</i> <i>Brandmire for ‘Yellow Star’ Remark in Mask</i> <i>Debate</i> , <i>St. Cloud Times</i> (Aug. 17, 2020)	44
Michael Brun, <i>River Falls City Council Censures</i> <i>Member for ‘Derogatory and Unprofessional’</i> <i>Comments in Face Mask Debates</i> , <i>RiverTowns</i> (Aug. 11, 2020).....	44
Anne M. Butler & Wendy Wolff, <i>United States</i> <i>Senate Election, Expulsion, and Censure</i> <i>Cases 1793-1990</i> (1995)	42
Robert M. Chesney, <i>Democratic-Republican</i> <i>Societies, Subversion, and the Limits of</i> <i>Legitimate Political Dissent in the Early</i> <i>Republic</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 1525 (2004).....	24, 25

Other authorities—continued

- Mary Patterson Clarke, *Parliamentary Privilege in the American Colonies*, in *ESSAYS IN COLONIAL HISTORY* (1931)..... 16, 21, 22
- Demeter’s Manual of Parliamentary Law and Procedure* (1969).....28
- Editorial Board, *It’s About Time at HCC: Results of Investigation Should Bring Changes at Community College Board*, *Hous. Chron.* (August 1, 2011)4
- Lindsay Ellis, *Former HCC Trustee Chris Oliver Gets 70 Months in Prison After Bribery Conviction*, *Hous. Chron.* (January 9, 2018)4
- Michael Hardy, *The Crazy College of Qatar*, *New Republic* (Aug. 31, 2016)5, 6
- Stephen A. Higginson, *A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances*, 96 *Yale L.J.* 142 (1986).....22
- Ascher C. Hinds, *Hind’s Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* (1907).....43
- Jeannie Keever, *Qatar Turns to Houston Community College for New School*, *Hous. Chron.* (July 26, 2011).....5
- Richard H. Kohn, *The Washington Administration’s Decision to Crush the Whiskey Rebellion*, 59 *J. Am. Hist.* 567 (1972).24
- KPRC 2, *HCC Trustee Dave Wilson Announces Dolcefino Will Lead Investigation*, *Youtube* (April 5, 2018).....7

Other authorities—continued

Jack Maskell, Congressional Research Service, RL31382, <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand, and Fine: Legislative Discipline in the House of Representatives</i> 12 (2016)	28
Ericka Mellon, <i>Former HCC Head Details Alleged Corruption by Trustees</i> , Hous. Chron. (April 23, 2015),	6
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Censure, Expulsion and Other Disciplinary Actions</i> , in <i>INSIDE THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS</i> (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Office of the Historian, U.S. House of Repre- sentatives, <i>Total Members of the House & State Representation</i> (Jan. 21, 2021)	42
Mitch Smith, <i>Gulf Between the Gulfs</i> , Inside Higher Ed. (Mar. 8, 2012).....	5
Letter from Larry Veselka to Renee Byas, General Counsel, Houston Community College (May 18, 2011)	4
Benjamin Wermund, <i>Former HCC Chancellor Gets Half a Million in Legal Settlement</i> , Hous. Chron. (Aug. 14, 2015),	6
Benjamin Wermund, <i>Trustee Says HCC Land Deal Broke Law</i> , Hous. Chron. (Aug. 20, 2015).....	5
Benjamin Wermund, <i>Years After North Forest Voted for HCC Bond, Would-Be Campus Remains Undeveloped</i> , Hous. Chron. (Sept. 6, 2015)	5
6 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 1790-1802 (1906)	22
